RESOLUTION	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FOREST PARK CITY COUNCIL TO ENTER INTO A DISCUSSION WITH THE CLAYTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSION TO ALLOW THE CLAYTON COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE GIS AND MAPPING SERVICES TO THE CITY OF FOREST PARK'S PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Community Development Department provides mapping information to external and internal customers in the form of zoning maps, future land use maps, and other maps as needed that are germane to the functions of planning and land use; and

WHEREAS, a time block of 40 hours was purchased from InterDev to perform map services which has expired; and

WHEREAS, Lightbox formally GovClarity provides web application that includes parcel outline and data associated with each parcel such as tax identification, ward information, property owner information, and other parcel information; and

WHEREAS, a forming a partnership with the Clayton County Community Development GIS Division would be more appropriate seeing that the City of Forest Park is a municipality in Clayton County and tax and associated data is accessible; and

WHEREAS, any contractual terms and services would have to be decided and mutually agreed upon by each party; and

WHEREAS, upon internal discussions it has been recommended that such a partnership with the Clayton County Community Development GIS Division is more feasible.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES, that the Mayor and Council of the City of Forest Park, is authorized to enter into a discussion with Clayton County Board of Commission to allow the Clayton County Community Development Department to provide GIS, Land Parcel and Mapping services to the City of Forest Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or her designee is authorized to enter into discussion with the Clayton County Board of Commission to allow a partnership and agreement for GIS, Land Parcel and Mapping Services; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be effective on the date of its approval by City Council.

	Mayor	
(SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	-	

SO BE IT RESOLVED this 4^{th} day of December, 2023.